

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC92317

KENNETH PEARSON, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

CHRIS KOSTER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

From the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Daniel Green

BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

JAMES R. LAYTON
Solicitor General
Missouri Bar No. 45631
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101
(573) 751-1800
(573) 751-0774 (facsimile)
James.Layton@ago.mo.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	1
RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs bear the burden of showing that HB 193 “clearly and undoubtedly” violates the constitutional requirement that congressional districts (like legislative districts) be “as compact as may be.”	6
II. “As compact as may be” requires that districts overall be reasonably compact, given the circumstances before the General Assembly.	7
a. The phrase “as may be,” considered in the context of the constitution, allows for legislative discretion.....	7
b. The voters’ experience with redistricting before 1945 suggests that they intended to allow legislative discretion.	11
c. The proceedings of the 1943-44 convention suggest that the delegates understood that the language they chose would allow the considerable variation in the shape of districts.....	12

d. Consistent with the constitutional scheme, this Court already recognized in this case that there is room for legislative consideration of a non-exclusive list of factors beyond contiguity and equal population in looking at what “as may be” permits. 15

e. Plaintiffs’ own proof at trial confirms that other criteria are not just permissible, but appropriate. 17

f. The test must be whether the General Assembly drew districts that are reasonably compact, under the circumstances – with circumstances broadly construed..... 18

III. The constitution does not require and practicality will not permit the use of alternative tests focused on comparisons to hypothetical plans or on individual districts. 20

a. A purely comparative test is neither workable nor constitutionally based..... 20

b. The constitution does not require, and practicality will not permit, that each district be evaluated on its own. 22

IV. The plan in HB193 meets the constitutional requirement. 24

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baker v. Carr,
 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 10

Litchfield Mfg. Co. v. American Hardwood Lumber Co.,
 237 S.W. 831 (Mo. App. 1922) 18

Ocello v. Koster,
 345 S.W.3d 187 (Mo. banc 2011)6

Prokopf v. Whaley,
 592 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. banc 1980)6

Smith v. Harbison-Walker Refractories Co.,
 100 S.W.2d 909 (Mo. 1937)..... 18

State v. Neher,
 213 S.W.3d 44 (Mo. banc 2007)9

Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Co. v. King,
 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984)6

Wood v. Broom,
 287 U.S. 1 (1923)..... 13

STATUTES

§ 178.770, RSMo..... 16

§§ 67.453-67.475..... 16

Art I, § 15, Mo. Const.....9

Art. I, § 22(a), Mo. Const.8

Art. I, § 27, Mo. Const.....8

Art. II, § 6, Va. Const..... 13

Art. III, § 2, Mo. Const..... 5, 7, 15

Art. III, § 2, Mo. Const., RSMo. 1939..... 11

Art. III, § 37(b), Mo. Const.8

Art. III, § 37(h), Mo. Const.8

Art. III, § 4, Md. Const. 13

Art. III, § 45, Mo. Const.....*passim*

Art. III, § 47, Mo. Const.....8

Art. III, § 5, Mo. Const..... 5, 7

Art. III, § 5, Mo. Const., RSMo. 1939..... 11

Art. III, § 7, Mo. Const..... 15

Art. IV, § 43(b), Mo. Const.....8

Art. IX, § 10, Mo. Const.8

Art. V, § 13, Mo. Const.....8

Art. V, § 17, Mo. Const.....8

Art. VI, § 21, Mo. Const.9

Art. VI, § 32(b), Mo. Const.....9

Art. X, § 14, Mo. Const.....8
Art. X, § 6(a), Mo. Const.8
Art. XII, § 2(b), Mo. Const.8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 73.014
Webster’s New World Dictionary (College ed. 1962) 19
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993).....7
